
System Configuration Appendix B 

• MAIN 
4. Part list 

84 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 
A1 JK72-21162A PMO-HOLDER SSD 1 Y   

A2 - SSD / HDD 2.5inch 1 Y   

A3 JK75-40020A ASSY-HINGE TILT 1 Y   

A4 
JK72-21122A PMO-COVER HINGE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21122B PMO-COVER HINGE, BLACK 

A5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

A6 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 3 Y   

A7 

JK72-21124A PMO-COVER TOP STAND_BASIC, GOLD 

1 Y 

BASIC JK72-21124B PMO-COVER TOP STAND_BASIC, SILVER 

JK72-21124C PMO-COVER TOP STAND_BASIC, BLACK 

A8 

JK72-21125A PMO-COVER TOP STAND_DUAL, GOLD 

DUAL DISPLAY JK72-21125B PMO-COVER TOP STAND_DUAL, SILVER 

JK72-21125C PMO-COVER TOP STAND_DUAL, BLACK 

B - 15inch Main Display 1 Y   

A9 
JK72-21137A PMO-DUMMY MSR_15, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21137B PMO-DUMMY MSR_15, BLACK 

C - 15.6inch Main Display 1 Y   

A10 
JK72-21167A PMO-DUMMY MSR_15.6, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21167B PMO-DUMMY MSR_15.6, BLACK 

F - MAIN BODY 1 N   

A13 

JK70-20484A IPR-PLATE BOTTOM, GOLD 

1 Y   JK70-20484B IPR-PLATE BOTTOM, SILVER 

JK70-20484C IPR-PLATE BOTTOM, BLACK 

A14 JK73-11023A RMO-FOOT RUBBER 5 Y   

A15 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 5 Y   

A16 

JK72-21123A PMO-COVER STAND BOTTOM, GOLD 

1 Y   JK72-21123B PMO-COVER STAND BOTTOM, SILVER 

JK72-21123C PMO-COVER STAND BOTTOM, BLACK 

G 
SA91-20085A I/O Module, DP 

1 Y 
J1900 

SA91-20085B I/O Module, DP+HDMI i3 / i5 

A17 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 3 Y   

H 

EXB-FZS Expansion I/O Module, SERIAL 1+1 

1 Y 

D-sub9 + RJ45 

EXB-FZU Expansion I/O Module, USB 2x2 USB 2.0 x4 

EXB-FZP Expansion I/O Module, Parallel Parallel 

A18 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 1 Y   

I - I/O Cover 1 N   

J 
QMR-TFZ0NW MSR Reader, WHITE 

1 Y   
QMR-TFZ0NB MSR Reader, BLACK 

4. Part list 
• MAIN 

85 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 
A19 S600200014A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L12 2 Y   

K - MSR & IC Reader 1 Y   

A20 S600200014A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L12 2 Y   

L 

QMR-TFZ0DW MSR & DALLAS, WHITE 

1 Y   
QMR-TFZ0DB MSR & DALLAS, BLACK 

QMR-TFZ0MW MSR & FINGER PRINTER, WHITE 

QMR-TFZ0MB MSR & FINGER PRINTER, BLACK 

A21 S600200014A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L12 2 Y   

M FCD-L40 2Line Display 1 Y   

N FCD-100 9.7inch Dual Display 1 Y 
Touch  

Available 

O FCD-150 15inch Dual Display 1 Y 
Touch  

Available 

P FCD-101 10.1inch Dual Display 1 Y 
Touch  

Available 

S1 JK44-10032A POWER SMPS:12V/5A,60W 1 Y   

S2 

JK39-20004A 

CBF POWER CORD 1 Y 

EUROPE 

JK39-20004B USA 

JK39-20004C UK 

JK39-20004D AUTRALIA 

JK39-20004E KOREA 

JK39-20004F SOUTH AFRICA 

• MAIN 

86 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 38.1cm(15”) Main Display 

87 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 38.1cm(15”) Main Display 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

B 
FMD-150/RRH6NWN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,WHITE 

1 Y 
Include 

DUMMY MSR 
(A9) FMD-150/RRH6NBN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,BLACK 

B1 

SA95-70889A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15, WHITE 

1 Y 

LOGO 
SA95-70889B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15, BLACK 

SA95-70889E ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15, WHITE 
NO LOGO 

SA95-70889F ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15, BLACK 

B2 SA95-70567B LCD:LED PANEL,15inch 1 Y   

B3 JK70-20485A IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15 1 Y   

B4 S600100044A SCREW-MACHINE:BH,M3,L5 4 Y   

B5 SA95-70760E TOUCH CONTROLLER 1 Y   

B6 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

B7 JK92-10232A MSR BOARD 1 Y   

B8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

B9 JK39-80123A HARNESS-LVDS+BACKLIGHT 1 Y 
MAIN BOARD 

(F3) 

B10 JK39-80124A HARNESS-PCT+MSR 1 Y 
MAIN BOARD 

(F3) 

B11 
JK72-21135A PMO-FRONT DISPLAY_15:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21135C PMO-FRONT DISPLAY_15:w/o Hole, BLACK 

B12 JK73-10013A RPR-PAD:15x15xT5 1 Y   

B13 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

B14 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

B15 JK72-21136A PMO-COVER WIRE_15, WHITE 1 Y   

88 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 39.62cm(15.6”) Main Display  

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C 
FMD-156/RRH6NWN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,WHITE 

1 Y 
Include 

DUMMY MSR 
(A10) FMD-156/RRH6NBN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,BLACK 

C1 

SA95-70909A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, WHITE 

1 Y 
LOGO 

SA95-70909B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 
SA95-70909E ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

NO LOGO 
SA95-70909F ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

C2 JK07-70021A LCD:LED PANEL,15.6inch 1 Y   
C3 JK70-20519B IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15.6,DP+HDMI 1 Y   
C4 SA95-70760E TOUCH CONTROLLER 1 Y   
C5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   
C6 S020300030A TAPE CONDUCTIVE 1 Y   
C7 JK92-10232A MSR BOARD 1 Y   
C8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

C9 JK39-80139A HARNESS-EDP:MAIN(30P)-F(8P-4P30P) 1 Y MAIN BOARD 
(F3) 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

89 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 39.62cm(15.6”) Main Display  
NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

C11 JK73-10013A RPR-PAD:15x15xT5 1 Y   
C12 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

C13 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

C14 JK72-21166A PMO-COVER WIRE_15.6, WHITE 1 Y   

90 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 46.99cm(18.5”) Main Display  

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C 
FMD-156/RRH6NWN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,WHITE 

1 Y 
Include 

DUMMY MSR 
(A10) FMD-156/RRH6NBN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,BLACK 

C1 

SA95-70909A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, WHITE 

1 Y 
LOGO 

SA95-70909B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 
SA95-70909E ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

NO LOGO 
SA95-70909F ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

C2 JK07-70021A LCD:LED PANEL,15.6inch 1 Y   
C3 JK70-20519B IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15.6,DP+HDMI 1 Y   
C4 SA95-70760E TOUCH CONTROLLER 1 Y   
C5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   
C6 S020300030A TAPE CONDUCTIVE 1 Y   
C7 JK92-10232A MSR BOARD 1 Y   
C8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

C9 JK39-80139A HARNESS-EDP:MAIN(30P)-F(8P-4P30P) 1 Y MAIN BOARD 
(F3) 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

89 

4. Part list 

 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

C11 JK73-10013A RPR-PAD:15x15xT5 1 Y   
C12 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

C13 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

C14 JK72-21166A PMO-COVER WIRE_15.6, WHITE 1 Y   

90 

4. Part list 
• 46.99cm(18.5”) Main Display  

 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 46.99cm(10.1”) Main Display  

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C 
FMD-156/RRH6NWN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,WHITE 

1 Y 
Include 

DUMMY MSR 
(A10) FMD-156/RRH6NBN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_15,BLACK 

C1 

SA95-70909A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, WHITE 

1 Y 
LOGO 

SA95-70909B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 
SA95-70909E ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

NO LOGO 
SA95-70909F ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

C2 JK07-70021A LCD:LED PANEL,15.6inch 1 Y   
C3 JK70-20519B IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15.6,DP+HDMI 1 Y   
C4 SA95-70760E TOUCH CONTROLLER 1 Y   
C5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   
C6 S020300030A TAPE CONDUCTIVE 1 Y   
C7 JK92-10232A MSR BOARD 1 Y   
C8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

C9 JK39-80139A HARNESS-EDP:MAIN(30P)-F(8P-4P30P) 1 Y MAIN BOARD 
(F3) 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

89 

4. Part list 

 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

C10 
JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

C11 JK73-10013A RPR-PAD:15x15xT5 1 Y   
C12 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

C13 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

C14 JK72-21166A PMO-COVER WIRE_15.6, WHITE 1 Y   

90 

4. Part list 
• 46.99cm(10.1”) Main Display  

 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• Main body 

D1  

D2 

D3 

D4 

D6 

D7 

D10  

D 1 1  

D15  

D14  

D16  

D12  

D13  

D5 

D8 

D9 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

F1 

JK70-20483A IPR-STAND BODY, GOLD 

1 Y   JK70-20483B IPR-STAND BODY, SILVER 

JK70-20483C IPR-STAND BODY, BLACK 

F2 JK73-11083A RMO-THERMAL PAD 1 Y   

F3 

SA95-70903A MAIN BOARD : Celeron, J1900 

1 Y   SA95-70904A MAIN BOARD : Core i3, 7100U 

SA95-70905A MAIN BOARD : Core i5, 7200U 

F4 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 4 Y   

F5 - 
RAM : DDR3 1 Y J1900 

RAM : DDR4 1 or 2 Y i3 / i5 

F6 - M.2 SSD 1 Y   

F7 S600100021A SCREW-MACHINE:RH,M2,L4 1 Y   

F8 EXB-FZR** M.2 RAID 1 Y **Capacity 

F9 S600100021A SCREW-MACHINE:RH,M2,L4 2 Y   

F10 JK72-21126A PMO-CASE INNER 1 Y   

F11 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 3 Y   

F12 S300400005A UNIT-SPEAKER 1 Y   

F13 S600200032A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 2 Y   

F14 JK72-21127A PMO-COVER MAIN BOARD 1 Y   

91 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

G 
SA91-20085A ASSY BOX IO_DP 

1 Y 
J1900 

SA91-20085B ASSY BOX IO_DP+HDMI i3 / i5 

G1 JK70-20492A IPR-BRKT CASE IO 1 Y   

G2 JK49-10030A UNIT-IO BOARD 1 Y   

G3 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

G4 JK70-20491A IPR-BRKT INTERFACE:DP 
1 Y 

J1900 

G5 JK70-20491B IPR-BRKT INTERFACE:DP+HDMI i3 / i5 

G6 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

G7 JK68-40368A LABEL(R)-INTERFACE 1 Y   

G8 JK49-10031A UNIT-PCIE:BRIDGE 1 Y   

92 

• IO  module 
4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

•  Expansion I/O Module 
 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

H 

EXB-FZS Expansion I/O Module, SERIAL 1+1 

1 Y 

D-sub9 + RJ45 

EXB-FZU Expansion I/O Module, USB 2x2 USB 2.0 x4 

EXB-FZP Expansion I/O Module, Parallel Parallel 

H1 JK70-20493A IPR-BRKT CASE EXTEND IO : SERIAL 1 Y D-sub9 + RJ45 

H2 JK48-10046A UNIT-EXT COM BD : SERIAL 1 Y D-sub9 + RJ45 

H3 JK70-20493B IPR-BRKT CASE EXTEND IO : USB 1 Y USB 2.0 x4 

H4 JK48-10047A UNIT-EXT COM BD : USB 1 Y USB 2.0 x4 

H5 JK73-11080A RMO-FOOT RUBBER 1 Y USB 2.0 x4 

H6 JK70-20493C IPR-BRKT CASE EXTEND IO : Parallel 1 Y Parallel 

H7 JK48-10048A UNIT-EXT COM BD : Parallel 1 Y Parallel 

H8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

H9 JK39-80129A HARNESS-EXT BD : 6P 1 Y   

H10 

JK68-40369A LABEL(R)-EXTEND IO : SERIAL 

1 Y 

D-sub9 + RJ45 

JK68-40369B LABEL(R)-EXTEND IO : USB USB 2.0 x4 

JK68-40369C LABEL(R)-EXTEND IO : Parallel Parallel 

93 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• IO Cover 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

I1 

JK72-21130A PMO-COVER IO, WHITE 

1 Y 

LOGO 
JK72-21130B PMO-COVER IO, BLACK 

JK72-21130F PMO-COVER IO, WHITE 
NO LOGO 

JK72-21130E PMO-COVER IO, BLACK 

I2 
JK72-21132A PMO-BUTTON POWER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21132B PMO-BUTTON POWER, BLACK 

I3 JK68-40370A LABEL(R)-LED 1 Y   

I4 
JK72-21131A PMO-DUMMY IO, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21131B PMO-DUMMY IO, BLACK 

94 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

F 1  

F2  

F6  

F5  

F8  

F9  

F7  F3  

F4  

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

J 
QMR-TFZ0NW MSR Reader, WHITE 

1 Y   
QMR-TFZ0NB MSR Reader, BLACK 

J1 
JK72-21150A PMO-MSR UPPER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21150B PMO-MSR UPPER, BLACK 

J2 JK48-10049A MSR MODULE 1 Y   

J3 JK70-20488A IPR-BRKT MSR 1 Y   

J4 S600300026A SCREW-DELTA PT:M1.7,L3.5 2 Y   

J5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

J6 JK92-10234A MSR BOARD:3TRACK 1 Y   

J7 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

J8 JK92-10237A LED BOARD 1 Y   

J9 JK39-80131A HARNESS-LED 1 Y   

J10 
JK72-21151A PMO-MSR LOWER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21151B PMO-MSR LOWER, BLACK 

J11 S600200014A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L12 2 Y   

• MSR 

95 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• MSR+SCR 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

K FMD-185/RRH6NWN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_18.5,WHITE 
1 Y 

Include 
DUMMY MSR

(A10) K1 
FMD-185/RRH6NBN ASSY MAIN DISPLAY_18.5,BLACK 

  ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, WHITE 

1 Y 

LOGO 
K2   ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

K3   ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 
NO LOGO 

K4   ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15.6, BLACK 

K5 JK07-70021A LCD:LED PANEL,15.6inch 1 Y   

K6 JK70-20519B IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15.6,DP+HDMI 1 Y   

K7 SA95-70760E TOUCH CONTROLLER 1 Y   

K8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

K9 S020300030A TAPE CONDUCTIVE 1 Y   

K10 JK92-10232A MSR BOARD 1 Y   

K11 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y   

96 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

K12 JK39-80139A HARNESS-EDP:MAIN(30P)-F(8P-4P30P) 1 Y MAIN BOARD(F3) 

K13 JK72-21165A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, WHITE 
1 Y   

K14 JK72-21165C PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15.6:w/o Hole, BLACK 

K15 
JK73-10013A RPR-PAD:15x15xT5 1 Y   

JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

K16 JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 1 Y   

• MSR+SCR 

97 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

• 9.7inch dual monitor 

I 2  
 
I 1  

I 3  
I 4  

I 6  

I10 
I11 

I12 

I13 

I15 
I14 

I18 

I23 

I22 
I21 

I17 

I20 

I19 
I25 

I26 

I16 

I24 

I9  

I8  

I7  

I28 

I27 
I33 

I34 

I 5  

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

N 
FCD-100/DFZ6P*N 9.7" DUAL DISPLAY, TOUCH 

1 Y *COLOR 
FCD-100/DFZNP*N 9.7" DUAL DISPLAY, NON TOUCH 

N1 

SA95-70895A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_9.7,TOUCH,WHITE 

1 Y 

TOUCH 
SA95-70895B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_9.7,TOUCH,BLACK 

SA95-70895C ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_9.7,WHITE 
NONE TOUCH 

SA95-70895D ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_9.7,BLACK 

N2 JK07-70020A LCD:LED PANEL,9.7INCH 1 Y   

N3 
JK73-11031C RMO-RUBBER TAPE LCD(S) 2 Y 

  
JK73-11031D RMO-RUBBER TAPE LCD(L) 2 Y 

N4 JK68-40377A LABEL(R)-EMI FABRIC_DUAL 4 Y   

N5 JK39-70018A CABLE-FFC:LVDS,9.7 1 Y   

N6 JK70-20487A IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_9.7 1 Y   

N7 JK49-10026A UNIT-AD BOARD:DP 1 Y   

N8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

N9 JK48-10039B UNIT-PCT CONTROLLER 1 Y TOUCH 

N10 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y TOUCH 

N11 JK68-40377A LABEL(R)-EMI FABRIC_DUAL 1 Y TOUCH 

N12 JK39-80127A HARNESS-PCT:4P-4P 1 Y TOUCH 

N13 
JK72-21149A PMO-BUTTON OSD,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21149B PMO-BUTTON OSD,BLACK 

N14 JK49-10032A UNIT-OSD BOARD 1 Y   

98 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 
N15 JK39-80128A HARNESS-OSD:8P-7P 1 Y   

N16 
JK72-21154A PMO-REAR DISPLAY_9.7,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21154B PMO-REAR DISPLAY_9.7,BLACK 

N17 JK73-10013A RMO-PAD:SPONGE 1 Y TOUCH 

N18 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

N19 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

N20 JK68-40371A LABEL(R)-DUAL DISPLAY:DP 1 Y   

N21 
JK72-21146A PMO-COVER WIRE_9.7, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21146B PMO-COVER WIRE_9.7, BLACK 

N22 JK75-40021A ASSY-HINGE TILT&SWIVLE 1 Y   

N23 
JK72-21122A PMO-COVER HINGE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21122B PMO-COVER HINGE, BLACK 

N24 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

N25 
JK72-21128A PMO-COVER SWIVEL FRONT,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21128B PMO-COVER SWIVEL FRONT,BLACK 

N26 
JK72-21129A PMO-COVER SWIVEL REAR,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21129B PMO-COVER SWIVEL REAR,BLACK 

N27 JK39-90047A CABLE-DC 1 Y   

N28 JK39-90045A CABLE-mini DP - DP 1 Y   

N29 JK39-90048A CABLE-USB 1 Y TOUCH 

N30 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 4 Y   

N31 S650200009A CABLE CORD CLAMP 1 Y   

N32 JK72-21125A PMO-COVER TOP STAND_DUAL, GOLD 1 Y   

• 9.7inch dual monitor 

99 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

•15inch dual monitor 

J12 

J18 

J19 
 
 
J20 

J29 J21 

J22 

J17 

J16 

J15 

J10 

J11 

J13 

J9 

J7 
 
J14 

J8 
 
 

J6 

J5 

J3 J2 

J1 

J31 

J4 

J28 

J30 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

O 
FCD-150/DFZ6H*N 15" DUAL DISPLAY, TOUCH, DP+HDMI 

1 Y *COLOR 
FCD-150/DFZNH*N 15" DUAL DISPLAY, NON TOUCH, DP+HDMI 

O1 

SA95-70889A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15,TOUCH,WHITE 

1 Y 

TOUCH 
SA95-70889B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15,TOUCH,BLACK 

SA95-70889C ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15,WHITE 
NONE TOUCH 

SA95-70889D ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_15,BLACK 

O2 SA95-70567B LCD:LED PANEL,15INCH 1 Y   

O3 JK70-20458B IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_15,DP+HDMI 1 Y   

O4 S600100044A SCREW-MACHINE:BH,M3,L5 4 Y   

O5 JK49-10033A UNIT-AD BOARD:DP+HDMI 1 Y   

O6 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

O7 JK39-80125A HARNESS-LVDS 1 Y   

O8 JK39-80126A HARNESS-BACKLIGHT 1 Y   

100 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

O9 JK48-10039B UNIT-PCT CONTROLLER 1 Y TOUCH 

O10 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y TOUCH 

O11 JK39-80127A HARNESS-PCT:4P-4P 1 Y TOUCH 

O12 
JK72-21149A PMO-BUTTON OSD,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21149B PMO-BUTTON OSD,BLACK 

O13 JK49-10032A UNIT-OSD BOARD 1 Y   

O14 JK39-80128A HARNESS-OSD:8P-7P 1 Y   

O15 
JK72-21135B PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15,with HOLE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21135D PMO-REAR DISPLAY_15,with HOLE, BLACK 

O16 JK73-10013A RMO-PAD:SPONGE 1 Y TOUCH 

O17 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

O18 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B ㅁ 

O19 JK68-40371B LABEL(R)-DUAL DISPLAY:DP+HDMI 1 Y   

O20 
JK72-21136A PMO-COVER WIRE_15, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21136B PMO-COVER WIRE_15, BLACK 

O21 
JK72-21137A PMO-DUMMY MSR_15, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21137B PMO-DUMMY MSR_15, BLACK 

O22 JK75-40021A ASSY-HINGE TILT&SWIVLE 1 Y   

O23 
JK72-21122A PMO-COVER HINGE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21122B PMO-COVER HINGE, BLACK 

O24 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

•15inch dual monitor 

101 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

•10.1inch dual monitor 

J12 

J18 

J19 
 
 
J20 

J29 J21 

J22 

J17 

J16 

J15 

J10 

J11 

J13 

J9 

J7 
 
J14 

J8 
 
 

J6 

J5 

J3 J2 

J1 

J31 

J4 

J28 

J30 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 

P 
FCD-101/DFZ6P*N 10.1" DUAL DISPLAY, TOUCH 

1 Y *COLOR 
FCD-101/DFZNP*N 10.1" DUAL DISPLAY, NON TOUCH 

P1 

SA95-70892A ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_10.1,TOUCH,WHITE 

1 Y 

TOUCH 

SA95-70892B ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_10.1,TOUCH,BLACK TOUCH 

SA95-70892C ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_10.1,WHITE NONE TOUCH 

SA95-70892D ASSY FRONT DISPLAY_10.1,BLACK NONE TOUCH 

P2 JK07-70019A LCD:LED PANEL,10.1INCH 1 Y   

P3 JK70-20486A IPR-BRKT DISPLAY_10.1 1 Y   

P4 JK49-10026A UNIT-AD BOARD:DP 1 Y   

P5 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

P6 JK39-80134A HARNESS-LVDS 1 Y   

P7 JK48-10039B UNIT-PCT CONTROLLER 1 Y TOUCH 

P8 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 2 Y TOUCH 

102 

4. Part list 



System Configuration Appendix B 

NO PART CODE PARTS NAME Q'TY Serviceable REMARK 
P9 JK39-80127A HARNESS-PCT:4P-4P 1 Y TOUCH 

P10 
JK72-21149A PMO-BUTTON OSD,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21149B PMO-BUTTON OSD,BLACK 

P11 JK49-10032A UNIT-OSD BOARD 1 Y   

P12 JK39-80128A HARNESS-OSD:8P-7P 1 Y   

P13 
JK72-21140B PMO-REAR DISPLAY_10.1,with HOLE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21140D PMO-REAR DISPLAY_10.1,with HOLE, BLACK 

P14 JK73-10013A RMO-PAD:SPONGE 1 Y TOUCH 

P15 JK70-30061A SPRING-LEVER 1 Y   

P16 
JK72-21148A PMO-HINGE LEVER, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21148B PMO-HINGE LEVER, BLACK 

P17 JK68-40371A LABEL(R)-DUAL DISPLAY:DP 1 Y   

P18 
JK72-21141A PMO-COVER WIRE_10.1, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21141B PMO-COVER WIRE_10.1, BLACK 

P19 
JK72-21142A PMO-DUMMY MSR_10.1, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21142B PMO-DUMMY MSR_10.1, BLACK 

P20 JK75-40021A ASSY-HINGE TILT&SWIVLE 1 Y   

P21 
JK72-21122A PMO-COVER HINGE, WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21122B PMO-COVER HINGE, BLACK 

P22 S600200028A SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L6 3 Y   

P23 
JK72-21128A PMO-COVER SWIVEL FRONT,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21128B PMO-COVER SWIVEL FRONT,BLACK 

P24 
JK72-21129A PMO-COVER SWIVEL REAR,WHITE 

1 Y   
JK72-21129B PMO-COVER SWIVEL REAR,BLACK 

P25 JK39-90047A CABLE-DC 1 Y   

P26 JK39-90048A CABLE-USB 1 Y TOUCH 

P27 JK39-90045A CABLE-mini DP - DP 1 Y   

P28 S600300005A SCREW-TAPTITE:PWH,M4,L8 4 Y   

P29 S650200009A CABLE CORD CLAMP 1 Y   

•10.1inch dual monitor 

103 

4. Part list 




